

No. 21-998

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BIERBACH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIGGER'S POLARIS AND
STATE AUTO/UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY GROUP,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUSAN KH CONLEY

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY M. MARKOWITZ

ARTHUR, CHAPMAN,

KETTERING, SMETAK

& PIKALA, P.A.

500 Young Quinlan Building

81 South Ninth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-3214

(612) 339-3500

skconley@arthurchapman.com

*Counsel for Respondents Digger's Polaris and
State Auto/United Fire & Casualty Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory background	3
B. Proceedings below	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Petition Should Be Denied.....	7
A. The Split Is Not Mature.....	7
B. The Legislative Landscape Is Changing.	8
C. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	9
II. If The Court Is Inclined To Review The Question Presented, It Should Grant <i>Bierbach</i> And Hold <i>Musta</i>	10
A. <i>Bierbach</i> Does Not Present The Vehicle Problems Raised By The <i>Musta</i> Respondents.	10
B. <i>Bierbach</i> Allows This Court To Decide The Question Presented Based On A Fully Developed Trial Record.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co.</i> , 187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 9
<i>Hager v. M&K Constr.</i> , 247 A.3d 864 (N.J. 2021).....	8
<i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Ctr.</i> , U.S. No. 21-676	passim
<i>Appeal of Panaggio</i> , 260 A.3d 825 (N.H. 2021).....	8
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. App. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Posters N Things Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	3
<i>Wright's Case</i> , 156 N.E.3d 161 (Mass. 2020)	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2(a)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 801 1, 3

21 U.S.C. § 812 4

21 U.S.C. § 823(f)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 829 4, 6

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 3

21 U.S.C. § 844(a)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 846 3

Consolidated and Further Continuing
Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L.
No. 113-235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130,
2217 8

1980 Minn. Laws, ch. 614, § 93..... 4

Minn. Stat. §§ 152.11-12 4

Minn. Stat. § 152.21 4

Minn. Stat. § 152.23(b)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 152.25 4

Minn. Stat. § 152.27 4

Minn. Stat. § 152.30(c) 4

Minn. Stat. § 152.32 5
